SENATE MEMORIAL NO. 1

Whereas, the members of the Missouri Senate are deeply saddened by the news of the passing of Maxine Livesay Steelman of Salem, Missouri, on Monday, February 17, 2020; and

Whereas, Maxine Livesay Steelman was born on September 11, 1928, in Morgantown, West Virginia, the youngest daughter of Dr. Edward A. and Helen Hungate Livesay; and

Whereas, Maxine Livesay Steelman was married on November 21, 1951, to Dorman Lloyd Steelman; and

Whereas, Maxine Livesay Steelman graduated from West Virginia University and moved to Missouri to teach dance at Christian College (now Columbia College); and

Whereas, in addition to her lifelong enthusiasm for dance, Maxine Livesay Steelman came to love Missouri and its agriculture, becoming a proud cattle farmer certified in artificial insemination; and

Whereas, Maxine Livesay Steelman will be long and well remembered by her two children, David Lloyd Steelman (Sarah) and Deborah Macon (Tom); her six grandchildren, Amanda Steelman, Samuel Steelman, Joseph Steelman, Travis Ward, Michael Steelman, and Livasey Ward; her five great-grandchildren, Lillian Hazel Moore, Graeme Steelman, Billie Grace Steelman, Logan Ward, and Carter Ward; her sister, Alice Boatwright-Vincent; her daughter-in-law, Linda Skeeters Steelman; other relatives; and countless cherished friends:

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that we, the members of the Missouri Senate, One Hundredth General Assembly, extend our most sincere condolences to the family of Maxine Livesay Steelman on this sad and sober occasion.